

To be Argued by:
JAMES J. NAVAGH
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2021-00052
Erie County Clerk's Index No. 805232/17
Appellate Division—Fourth Department Docket Nos.
CA 19-01402 and CA 19-01403

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JAMES HEALY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

EST DOWNTOWN, LLC c/o First Amherst Development Group,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN WALLACE
James J. Navagh, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
60 Lakefront Boulevard, Suite 102
Buffalo, New York 14202
Tel.: (716) 855-5710
Fax: (877) 837-0698
jnavagh@travelers.com

February 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
Point I The Appellate Division Order Is a Final Order	2
Point II Under Soto Plaintiff’s Activity Is Not Cleaning	4
A. Routine Maintenance	6
B. Elevation	8
Point III Plaintiff Was Not Repairing The Gutter; It Was Not Broken	9
Point IV The Ladder Was Not Defective	11
Point V Plaintiff Has Failed to Refute Defendant’s Other Arguments	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
1. <u>Alava v City of New York</u> 246 A.D.2d 614, 615 (2d Dept 1998)	12
2. <u>Azad v 270 5th Realty Corp.</u> 46 AD3d 728 (2d Dept 2007)	10
3. <u>Beesimer v Albany Ave./Rte. 9 Realty</u> 216 A.D.2d 853, 854, 629 N.Y.S.2d 816 (3d Dept 1995)	12
4. <u>Bissell v Town of Amherst</u> 13 Misc 3d 1216A, 2005 WL 4797201 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 2005) affd 32 AD3d 1287 (4th Dept 2006)	9
5. <u>Blake v Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of New York City, Inc.</u> 1 NY3d 280, 288–89 (2003)	12, 15
6. <u>Broggy v Rockefeller Grp., Inc.</u> 8 NY3d 675 (2007)	3, 8
7. <u>Burke v Crosson</u> 85 NY2d 10, 15, 647 N.E.2d 736, 739 (1995)	3
8. <u>Cohen v Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</u> 11 NY3d 823 (2008)	14
9. <u>Gordon v Eastern Ry. Supply</u> 82 NY2d 555, 561 (1993)	11
10. <u>Joblon v Solow</u> 91 NY2d 457, 465 (1998)	11
11. <u>Narducci v Manhasset Bay Assoc.</u> 96 NY2d 259, 267 (2001)	12
12. <u>O’Brien v Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</u> 29 NY3d 27, 33 (2017)	12

13.	<u>Sanatass v Consol. Investing Co.</u> 10 NY3d 333, 339 (2008)	12
14.	<u>Soto v J. Crew Inc.</u> 21 NY3d 562, 568–69 (2013)	4, 5, 6
15.	<u>Swiderska v New York Univ.</u> 10 NY3d 792 (2008)	8
Other Authorities		
	CPLR R2104.....	4
	Labor Law § 240.....	<i>Passim</i>
	Labor Law § 241.....	14
